FILED

JAN 20 1986

HAROLD THOMPS

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF CRAIGERAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS

JAN 1986

UL.

JONE

IN THE MATTER OF THE PROPOSED ANNEXATION TO THE INCORPORATED CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS

S*L:ep>(3)

11786

No. CO 85-74

Y

ORDER

On this 17th day of January, 1986, comes on to be heard the Petition of certain property owners praying for the annexation of the following described real property situated in the Jonesboro District of Craighead County, Arkansas, to-wit:

A part of the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 9 Township 14 North, Range 4 East, and being more particularly described as follows: Commencing at the Northeast Corner of the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 9, Township 14 North, Range 4 East; thence North 89 Degrees 26 Minutes West 298.0 feet to the point of beginning proper; thence South 1 Degree 25 Minutes West 753.0 feet; thence South 59 Degrees 5 Minutes West 708.6 feet along the Northwesterly right of way line of Highway #1; thence North 1 Degree 25 Minutes East 1121.0 feet; thence South 89 Degrees 26 Minutes East 596.0 feet to the point of beginning proper, containing 13.46 acres, more or less, being all that part of Lots 8 and 9 of Hannah Webb's Subdivision of the South Half of the Southwest Quarter of Section 9, Township 14 North, Range 4 East, lying North of Arkansas State Highway #1, to the City of Jonesboro, Craighead County, Arkansas.

From the evidence adduced, the Court finds that the above described property is contiguous to and adjoins the city limits of Jonesboro, Arkansas; that the petitioners are the sole and only owners of real estate located within the above described property; that notice of the time, place and date of this hearing has been published once a week for three consecutive weeks in The Jonesboro Sun, a newspaper of general circulation in Craighead County, the first publication thereof being more than thirty (30) days prior to this hearing, and the Petition herein has been filed for not less than thirty (30) days.

The Court also finds that the statements of the Petition are true and that the territory sought to be annexed has been accurately described and an accurate map of the lands has been made and that the lands described should be annexed and no objections have been made to said annexation.

State of Arkansas County of Craighead A True Copy I Certify. Harold Thompson, County & Probate Clert -0 0 pene By ____

IT IS, THEREFORE, CONSIDERED, ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the prayer of petitioners is hereby granted and the above lands are hereby annexed and made a part of the City of Jonesboro, Craighead County, Arkansas, subject to the approval of the Jonesboro, Arkansas, City Council.

;

ost County